# OP \$65.00 3424987

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM551915

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Al Solutions, Inc.	FORMERLY AEC Group, Inc.	06/30/2019	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AEC Group, LLC	
Street Address:	3000 Montour Church Road	
City:	Oakdale	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15071-9487	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3424987	AEC GROUP END TO END TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	3413822	AEC GROUP END TO END TECHNOLOGY	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 804 775 1846

**Email:** edavenport@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie A. Martinez, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 2: Gateway Plaza

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-3916

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie A. Martinez	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Martinez/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Assignment (EXE) (002)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (EXE) (002)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (EXE) (002)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006808 FRAME: 0855

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, AI Solutions, Inc. a Pennsylvania corporation (f/k/a AEC Group, Inc.) (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), for good and valuable consideration paid by AEC Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, SELL, TRANSFER AND ASSIGN unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns:

A. All right, title and interest held by Assignor, in the United States and elsewhere around the world (if any), whether formally protected by way of application or registration or otherwise based at common law, the trademarks, trade names, service marks, logos, rights and trade dress identified in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto (hereinafter collectively and individually referred to as the "Trademarks");

B. The goodwill associated with the Trademarks ("Goodwill") of the Assignor's business transferred by Assignor to Assignee on even date herewith connected with the use of and symbolized by the said Trademarks, together with all assets that uniquely reflect the Goodwill of the Business, including but not limited to Assignor's business names, customer lists, trade secrets, corporate and other business records, license rights, advertising materials, operating manuals, methods, processes, know-how, sales literature, drawings, specifications, descriptions, and inventions (collectively, "Related Rights"); and

C. All rights to damages or profits, due or to become due, accrued or to accrue, arising out of past, present, or future infringement of said Trademarks and Related Rights or injury to said Goodwill, together with the right to sue or recover the same in the Assignor's name.

This instrument is made and delivered by Assignor pursuant and subject to the terms of a certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement entered into by and among AIS Industries, Inc., Assignor, Threshold Technologies, Inc. and Assignee, of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"). Defined terms employed herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement unless otherwise specifically set forth herein.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006808 FRAME: 0856

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to sign this instrument as of the 30th day of June, 2019.

> AI SOLUTIONS, INC. (f/k/a AEC Group, Inc.) Assignor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal James B. Mizia, Notary Public

Washington County My commission expires November 30, 2021 Commission number 1220342

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Cathy Mary

Name: Cathy Mary

Title: CEO

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, ss,:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28 day of June, 2019, before me, a Notary Public for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, personally appeared Cathy Mary, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and has executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein set forth, and that the same is its act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written.

> Notary Public in and for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

My commission expires: 11/30/2021

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006808 FRAME: 0857

# EXHIBIT A

AEC GROUP, INC.	76608723	Aug. 26, 2004	3424987	May 13, 2008	AEC GROUP END TO END TECHNOLOGY
AEC GROUP, INC.	76608724	Aug. 26, 2004	3413822	Apr. 22, 2008	AES

TRADEMARK REEL: 006808 FRAME: 0858

**RECORDED: 12/04/2019**